DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES						FORM	APPROVED	
	TOF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			MB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		145409	B. WING			C 11/21/2013		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COVENA	NT HLTH CR CTR-BA	ΤΑΥΙΑ			31 NORTH BATAVIA AVENUE ATAVIA, IL 60510			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F9999 F9999	Continued From pa	-	F99 F99					
F9999	FINAL OBSERVAT		-99	99				
	LICENSURE VIOL	ATIONS						
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.3240a)							
	Section 300.610 Re	esident Care Policies						
	procedures governi facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti administrator, the a medical advisory co of nursing and othe policies shall compl The written policies the facility and shall	dvisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives r services in the facility. The y with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed						
	Section 300.1210 G Nursing and Persor	General Requirements for nal Care						
	and services to atta practicable physical well-being of the re- each resident's com plan. Adequate and care and personal of	provide the necessary care in or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with nprehensive resident care properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each e total nursing and personal						

Facility ID: IL6002208

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 13

PRINTED: 03/11/2014

		HAND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	03/11/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145409	B. WING			C 11/21/2013	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COVENANT HLTH CR CTR-BATAVIA					31 NORTH BATAVIA AVENUE BATAVIA, IL 60510		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	Continued From pa care needs of the re	-	F99	999			
		-					
	assure that the resi as free of accident nursing personnels	ecautions shall be taken to idents' environment remains hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see receives adequate supervision prevent accidents.					
	Section 300.3240 A	Abuse and Neglect					
		ee, administrator, employee or hall not abuse or neglect a 2-107 of the Act)					
	These requirement	s are not met as evidenced by:					
	interview the facility followed the policy a transferring residen lifts and failed to en	ion, record review, and y failed to ensure nursing staff and procedure for safely nts with standing mechanical nsure a resident's safety while eing escorted in a wheel chair					
	mechanical lift sling her left leg. As a re her wheel chair and	ailure R1 fell from the standing g and sustained a fracture to esult of this failure R3 fell from d sustained a laceration to the acture to the left 5th finger.					
	This is for 5 of 5 rea	sidents investigated for					

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 13

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X) PROVIDER/SUPPLIENCLA DENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X) MULTPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING (X) MULTPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING (X) MULTPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING (X) MULTPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING (X) MULTPLE CONSTRUC			HAND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	03/11/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
145409 B. WING 11/21/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP CODE 31 NORTH BATAVIA AVENUE COVENANT HLTH CR CTR-BATAVIA STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP CODE 000000000000000000000000000000000000	STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	. ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
COVENANT HLTH CR CTR-BATAVIA B31 NORTH BATAVIA AVENUE BATAVIA, IL 60510 PREFX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULTORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFX TAG D PREFX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 0000 F9999 Continued From page 9 falls/safety/standing mechanical lift transfers. (R1, R2, R3, R4, and R5). F Findings include: F F9999 F F9999 1. Review of the facility's incident reports showed on 11/10/13 at 3:0 a.m. E5 (CNA - Certified Nurses Alde) was transferring R1 into R1s wheel chair using a mechanical sith to stand lift. The incident report showed E5 was the only CNA transferring R1. The report showed E5 unbuckled the mechanical lift sing before ensuring R1 was placed back far enough in her wheel chair. When E5 unbuckled the mechanical lift sing; R1 fell to the floor complaining of left leg pain when she hit the floor. A facility x-ray dated 11/10/13 was done which showed F1 to have a below the knee cast to her left leg. R1 was verbal, alert, and oriented to person, time, and place. A fast stated at this time, "This was an unnecessary fall. I shouldn't have mbe ack far enough in my wheel chair before she lowered me from the sit to stand lift. 1 fell and landed on my left ankle. I either fractured my tibia or fibula. I will be in this cast for 3 months. They always just use one parson to transfer me. 1 don't want this to happen to anyone eise."			145409	B. WING _			
COVENANT HLTH CR CTR-BATAVIA BATAVIA, IL 60510 [M] JD PREFX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATIONY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PROFINE CACH CORRECTVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY TAG D PROVIDENCE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY 000 CONTINUED FOR THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY 000 CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY </td <td>NAME OF F</td> <td>PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE</td> <td></td> <td></td>	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
Precieve TAG (EACH OPERCIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR USCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH OPERCIENTIFY AG INFORMATION) COMPLET TAG CEACH OPERCIENT ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F9999 Continued From page 9 falls/safety/standing mechanical lift transfers. (R1, R2, R3, R4, and R5). F9999 Findings include: 1. Review of the facility's incident reports showed on 11/10/13 at 8:30 a.m. E5 (CNA - Certified Nurses Aide) was transferring R1 into R1's wheel chair using a mechanical lift. The incident report showed E5 unbuckled the mechanical lift sling before ensuring R1 was placed back far enough in her wheel chair. When E5 onbuckled the mechanical lift sling; R1 fell to the floor complaining of left leg pain when she hit the floor. A facility x-ray dated 11/10/13 was done which showed R1 to have a below the knee cast to her left fleg. R1 was verbal, alert, and oriented to person, time, and place. R1 stated at this time, "This was an unnecessary fall. I shouldn't have this fracture. The CNA (R5) didn't have me back far enough in my wheel chair before she lowered me from the sit to stand lift. 1 fell and landed on my left ankle. L either fractured my tibla or fibula. I will be in this cast for 3 months. They always just use one person to transfer me. I don't want this to happen to anyone else."	COVENANT HLTH CR CTR-BATAVIA						
 falls/safet/ystanding mechanical lift transfers. (R1, R2, R3, R4, and R5). Findings include: Review of the facility's incident reports showed on 11/10/13 at 8:30 a.m. E5 (CNA - Certified Nurses Aide) was transferring R1 into R1's wheel chair using a mechanical sit to stand lift. The incident report showed E5 unbuckled the mechanical lift sling before ensuring R1 mer pair showed E5 unbuckled the mechanical lift sling before ensuring R1 wes placed back far enough in her wheel chair. When E5 unbuckled the mechanical lift sling before and the floor complaining of left leg pain when she hit the floor. A facility x-ray dated 11/10/13 was done which showed results of "Acute undisplaced fracture of distal left fibula." Observation of R1 on 11/20/13 at 12:00 noon showed R1 to have a below the knee cast to her left leg. R1 was verbal, alert, and oriented to person, time, and place. R1 stated at this time, "This was an unnecessary fail. I shouldn't have this fracture. The CNA (R5) didn't have me back far enough in my wheel chair before she lowered me from the sit to stand lift. I fell and landed on my left ankle. I either fractured my tibia or fibula. I will be in this cast for 3 months. They always just use one person to transfer me. I don't want this to happen to anyone else." 	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
fell and landed on my left ankle. I either fractured my tibia or fibula. I will be in this cast for 3 months. They always just use one person to transfer me. I don't want this to happen to anyone else."		Continued From pa falls/safety/standing (R1, R2, R3, R4, ar Findings include: 1. Review of the fa on 11/10/13 at 8:30 Nurses Aide) was to chair using a mech- incident report show transferring R1. Th unbuckled the mec- ensuring R1 was pl wheel chair. When lift sling; R1 fell to to pain when she hit to A facility x-ray date showed results of " distal left fibula." Observation of R1 of showed R1 to have left leg. R1 was ver person, time, and p R1 stated at this tim fall. I shouldn't have	age 9 g mechanical lift transfers. nd R5). acility's incident reports showed 0 a.m. E5 (CNA - Certified ransferring R1 into R1's wheel anical sit to stand lift. The wed E5 was the only CNA he report showed E5 shanical lift sling before laced back far enough in her n E5 unbuckled the mechanical he floor complaining of left leg he floor. d 11/10/13 was done which Acute undisplaced fracture of on 11/20/13 at 12:00 noon a below the knee cast to her bal, alert, and oriented to place. me, "This was an unnecessary ve this fracture. The CNA (R5) k far enough in my wheel chair	p	DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
the standing lift included, "Two staff members are needed for use with transfer via standing lift."		fell and landed on r my tibia or fibula. I months. They alwa transfer me. I don't anyone else." Review of the facilit the standing lift incl	my left ankle. I either fractured will be in this cast for 3 ays just use one person to t want this to happen to ty's policy and procedure for luded, "Two staff members are				

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 13

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
		& MEDICAID SERVICES	<u> </u>			I	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /		PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
			A. BUILDI	NG	·		С
		145409	B. WING				
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COVENA	NT HLTH CR CTR-BA	ΑΤΑνία		-	831 NORTH BATAVIA AVENUE		
					BATAVIA, IL 60510		
(X4) ID PREFIX			ID PREFIX	v	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP		DATE
			ļ		DEFICIENCY)		
F9999	Continued From no	and 10	500	~~~			
F 9999	Continued From pa	ige 10 Isfer assessment dated	F999	99	1		
		DL (activities of daily living) plan					
		7/13 showed R1 should be					
		e standing lift with 2 person					
	assist.						
	2. On 11/20/13 at 2	1:00 p.m. E6 (CNA) and E7					
		were observed performing a					
		ng lift transfer on R4 from					
		R4 was wearing rubber sole oom was carpeted. Before the					
		served swiftly moving R4					
	around in the room	several times in an attempt to					
		of the mechanical lift for					
		el chair did not have leg rests R4 to lift his feet. R4 was					
		his feet sporadically and plant					
	his feet abruptly wh	ile E7 was moving him around					
	the room.						
	3 On 11/20/13 at 2	1:10 p.m. E8 and E10 (CNA's)					
		forming a mechanical standing					
	lift transfer on R5.	When operated the lift to raise					
		osition, R5's right leg was not					
		orm, thereby not ensuring R5's ng. E8 and E10 had to be told					
		t R5's legs were not properly					
		echanical lift's shin forms.					
		ty's operating instructions for anical lift included "Have					
	0	n platform and position their					
	shins into the shin f	· ·					
		1:20 p.m. E8 and E9 (CNA's) forming a standing mechanical					
		When E9 operated the lift to					
		ing position, R2's right foot					

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 13

PRINTED: 03/11/2014

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES							APPROVED 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIP	DE CONSTRUCTION	I	E SURVEY
AND PLAN O	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		B	COMPLETED	
		145409	B. WING				C 21/2013
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ç	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COVENA	NT HLTH CR CTR-BA	ΑΤΑVΙΑ			831 NORTH BATAVIA AVENUE BATAVIA, IL 60510		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIZ TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F9999	Continued From pa	nge 11	F99	000			
1 0000	•	platform of the lift. R2's right	F99	,99			
	heel was hanging o	over the back of the foot					
		ot ensuring R2's standing ety. E8 and E9 had to be told					
		t R2's right foot was not on the					
	foot platform.						
		ty's policy and operating					
		mechanical standing lift ient place feet (help patient if					
	needed) on platform						
		admission face sheet showed					
		the facility on 6/23/13 with Dementia and Muscle					
	Weakness. R3's q	uarterly MDS (minimum data					
	set) dated 9/4/13 sh term memory proble	nowed R3 had short and long ems.					
		cidents showed R3 had 3 falls					
		1/13 (10/6, 10/20, and					
	11/1/13). The incid	lent dated 11/1/13 at 9:30 a.m.					
		was being hand held down the ile propelling her wheel chair					
	with her feet when r	resident abruptly planted her					
		ound and slipped out of her					
		st to the ground." The incident sustained a laceration to the					
	•	acture to the left 5th finger.					
		earby hospital. Hospital x-ray					
		B's left hand showed findings					
		ure through the base of the nx, with suspected extension					
	into the metacarpor						
	Upon return from th	ne hospital nursing note					
		ed 11/1/13 10:19 p.m. showed, splinted. Purple bruising noted					

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 13

PRINTED: 03/11/2014

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	03/11/2014 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		145409	B. WING		C 11/21/2013	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
COVENANT HLTH CR CTR-BATAVIA				831 NORTH BATAVIA AVENUE BATAVIA, IL 60510		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F9999	Continued From pa	-	F9999	9		
	forehead and face	hand. Right eye, right side of swollen with redness and ad. Complain of left hand 5th				
	stated the CNA did transfer with R1 wh fracturing her left le	15 a.m. E1 (Administrator) an improper mechanical lift ich resulted in R1 falling and g/ankle. This was also				
	Nurses) on 11/21/1 information was als	view with E2 (Director of 3 at 1:00 p.m. This o documented on the incident report regarding R1's				
	and E2 and intervi Nurse) on 11/21/13 CNA's are to follow when transferring re					
		(B)				

Facility ID: IL6002208

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 13